



## **CONTACTS & INFORMATION**

#### Comments accepted:

March 30 — May 1, 2017

## Submit comments to:

Andrew Smith—Site Manager P.O. Box 47775 Olympia, WA 98504-7775 (360) 407-6316 Andrew.Smith@ecy.wa.gov

## Document review locations:

#### **Sequim Branch Library**

630 North Sequim Avenue Sequim, WA 98382 (360) 683-1161

## WA Department of Ecology Southwest Regional Office

300 Desmond Drive SE Lacey, WA 98503 By appointment only: Contact Susie Baxter, (360) 407-6365 or PublicDisclosureSWRO@ecy.wa.gov

## Website:

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/ Sitepage.aspx?csid=3572

Facility Site ID #: 1283666 Cleanup Site ID #: 3572

# Cleanup is complete!

Cleanup is complete at the Sunnydell Dryke Shooting Range cleanup site. The site is an active shooting range, at 292 Dryke Road in Sequim. Now, the Department of Ecology proposes removing the site from the state's Hazardous Sites List. This list is a statewide record of contaminated properties that pose a risk to human health and the environment.

**You are invited to submit comments** on the proposed delisting from March 30 to May 1, 2017. The box on the left shows where you can find a satisfaction letter that describes how cleanup was done and why we believe it is complete.

## Why this cleanup matters

The Sunnydell Dryke Shooting Range opened in 1967 and has been used as an active shooting range and dog training facility to the present day. Lead shot and clay targets used on site polluted the soil, groundwater, and sediment with lead and carcinogenic polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHs).

## **Cleanup** activities

Cleanup work at the site included:

- Adopting many new management practices to limit release and spread of contaminated materials.
- Ensuring that people are not exposed to contamination through groundwater or soil vapors.
- Removing 20 cubic yards of lead and PAH-contaminated soil from the lower pond.

# **Moving forward**

Since some contamination is still on site, the property owner is responsible for regular monitoring and allowing periodic reviews of site conditions every five years. We filed an environmental covenant with Clallam County as well, restricting land use on the site to prevent any accidental releases.





PO Box 47775 Olympia, WA 98504-7775

# Join the discussion about cleanup at Sunnydell Dryke Shooting Range!



Public Comment Period

March 30 to May 1, 2017

Facility Site ID #: 1283666 Cleanup Site ID #: 3572

# **Special accommodations**

To request ADA accommodation including materials in a format for the visually impaired, call Ecology at (360) 407-6300.

Persons with impaired hearing may call Washington Relay Service at 711. Persons with speech disability may call TTY at 877-833-6341.

¿Habla Español? Si necesita esta información en español, contactenos a preguntas@ecy.wa.gov.